

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

No. 17-0931

---

**STATE OF IOWA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**TERRAN E. ROACHE,**

Defendant-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR STORY COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JAMES B. MALLOY,  
JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

John L. Dirks, AT0012075

Dirks Law Firm

621 Main St.

Ames, Iowa 50010

Telephone: (515) 215-0240

Fax: (515) 724-7967

Email: [johndirks@dirkslaw.net](mailto:johndirks@dirkslaw.net)

ATTORNEY FOR TERRAN E. ROACHE

## **CERTIFICATE SERVICE AND FILING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Certificate of Service and Filing.....  | 2  |
| Table of Authorities.....   | 4  |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....   | 6  |
| Routing Statement.....  | 7  |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 7  |
| Statement of Facts.....   | 10 |
| Argument  |    |
| <u>The court erred in ordering \$1,900.00 in restitution for a small study guide having only nominal replacement value.....</u>                             | 12 |
| A. Error Preservation.....  | 12 |
| B. Standard of Review.....  | 13 |
| C. Discussion.....  | 13 |
| 1. Substantial evidence does not support a finding of factual causation.....  | 16 |
| 2. Substantial evidence does not support a finding of legal causation.....  | 18 |
| 3. An award of \$1,900 for a lost study guide is excessive.....   | 20 |
| 4. Substantial evidence does not support a finding that Mr. Hagedon actually sustained a loss, as he is not legally obligated to pay Northland \$1,900..... | 21 |
| 5. The award of the \$1,900 “fine” amounts to punitive damages.....   | 26 |
| Conclusion.....   | 27 |
| Request for Nonoral Submission.....   | 28 |
| Certificate of Compliance.....  | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ag. Partners v. Chicago Cent. &amp; Pac. R. Co.</i> ,<br>726 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2007) . . . . . | 21             |
| <i>Engel v. Vernon</i> , 215 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1974) . . . . .                                    | 22             |
| <i>Golden Sun Feeds, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 140 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1966) . . . . .                    | 22             |
| <i>Greenwood v. Mitchell</i> , 621 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .                              | 17             |
| <i>In re Estate of Vajgrt</i> , 801 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 2011) . . . . .                             | 27             |
| <i>In re J.S.</i> , No. 3-773, 13-0174 (Iowa Ct. App. 09/18/2013) . . . . .                      | 16, 18-19      |
| <i>In the Estate of Anderson</i> ,<br>No. 9-991, 10-1066 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .          | 22             |
| <i>Macal v. Stinson</i> , 468 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1991) . . . . .                                    | 21-22          |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) . . . . .                                  | 13             |
| <i>R.E.T. Corp. v. Frank Paxton Co. Ins.</i> ,<br>329 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1938) . . . . .           | 21-22          |
| <i>Rohlin Const. Co. v. City of Hinton</i> ,<br>476 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1991) . . . . .              | 22             |
| <i>State v. Adams</i> , 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012) . . . . .                                     | 15, 16         |
| <i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .                                | 14-15, 20      |
| <i>State v. Bradley</i> , 637 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001) . . . . .                          | 16             |
| <i>State v. Breen</i> , No. 14-0526 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .                               | 24-25          |
| <i>State v. Hagen</i> , 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013) . . . . .                                     | 13, 14, 26, 27 |

|  |         |        |
|--|---------|--------|
| <i>State v. Hennenfent</i> , 490 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1992)    | . . . . | 24     |
| <i>State v. Ihde</i> , 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) | . . . . | 15-16  |
| <i>State v. Schares</i> , 548 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 1996)       | . . . . | 24-25  |
| <i>State v. Starkey</i> , 437 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1989)       | . . . . | 15-16  |
| <i>State v. Stessman</i> , 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990)      | . . . . | 24-25  |
| <i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)       | . . . . | 15     |
| <i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)         | . . . . | 14     |
| <i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)  | . . . . | 15, 18 |

**Iowa Statutes**

|                            |         |                |
|----------------------------|---------|----------------|
| Iowa Code section 910.1(3) | . . . . | 14, 15, 17, 26 |
